Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, FoodandPublic Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4748
TOBE ANSWERED ON23.4.2013

RAIDS UNDER BIS ACT

4748. 	SHRI RATAN SINGH:
SHRI S. ALAGIRI:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrkekeys] [kk| vkSjlkoZtfudforj.kea=h be pleased to state:

(a)	whether there is any provision inthe Bureau of Indian Standard (BIS) Act,1986 to undertake surprise surveillancechecks/raids against firms/companiesregarding compliance of provisions of theAct;
(b) 	if so, the details thereof includingthe number of such checks/raids undertakenduring each of the last three years and thecurrent year, State-wise;
(c) 	the details of the violations detectedtherein; and
(d) 	the persons convicted for the saidviolations during the said period, State-wise?

ANSWER
miHkksDrkekeys] [kk| vkSjlkoZtfudforj.kea=ky; esajkT; ea=h ¼Lora= izHkkj½
¼izks% ds0 oh0 FkkWel½

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(PROF. K. V. THOMAS)

(a) & (b):	As per Section 10(1)(f) of BIS Act, 1986;  Bureau has the power to make such inspection and take such samples of any material or substance as may be necessary to see whether any article or process in relation to which the Standard Mark has been used conforms to the Indian Standards or whether the Standard Mark has been improperly used in relation to any article or process with or without a licence.On receipt of the information about misuse of Standard Mark (ISI Mark)  by manufacturer producing any product without valid licence from BIS, raids are conducted on those companies for violation of provisions of BIS Act, 1986 and based on the findings of the raid further action is taken to prosecute the offender in Court of Law. State-wise total number of raids conducted for violation of BIS Act, 1986 for the last three year and current year is at Annexure-I.

(c)	  :	The violations were in respect of Section 11 and Section 12 of BIS Act 1986.

1.   :        The details of State-wise cases filed and persons convicted for violation of BIS Act; compiledfor theyears 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012 & 2012-2013), is  at  Annexure II.
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ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4748 FOR 23.4.2013 REGARDING RAIDS UNDER BIS ACT

	State
	2009-10 
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14

	Andhra Pradesh
	15
	11
	17
	15
	0

	Assam
	7
	1
	2
	 1
	0

	Bihar
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Chandigarh UT
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Chhattisgarh
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Daman UT
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Delhi
	17
	16
	12
	9
	0

	Gujarat
	10
	12
	13
	9
	0

	Haryana
	9
	11
	10
	7
	0

	Himachal Pradesh
	2
	4
	3
	1
	0

	Jammu & Kashmir
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Jharkhand
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Karnataka
	12
	11
	8
	9
	0

	Kerala
	1
	1
	2
	2
	0

	Madhya Pradesh
	9
	7
	8
	8
	0

	Maharashtra
	21
	14
	9
	13
	0

	Orissa
	1
	1
	1
	2
	0

	Punjab
	9
	6
	4
	4
	0

	Rajasthan
	5
	7
	4
	1
	0

	Tamilnadu
	14
	16
	10
	13
	0

	Uttar Pradesh
	15
	11
	10
	11
	0

	Uttrakhand
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	West Bengal
	5
	6
	12
	7
	0

	Total
	152
	135
	125
	112
	0





  Annexure-II
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4748 FOR 23.4.2013 REGARDING RAIDS UNDER BIS ACT

	State
	Year

	
	2009-10
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13

	
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted
	No. of Cases filed
	Persons Convicted

	Andhra Pradesh
	1
	0
	19
	2
	9
	1
	12
	1

	Assam
	0
	3
	4
	5
	1
	0
	0
	0

	Bihar
	3
	4
	0
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Delhi
	17
	3
	11
	25
	8
	16
	5
	6

	Gujarat
	14
	13
	4
	15
	18
	15
	7
	22

	Haryana
	8
	17
	11
	10
	13
	15
	2
	3

	Himachal Pradesh
	5
	0
	0
	3
	5
	3
	2
	23

	Karnataka
	0
	1
	0
	6
	0
	2
	0
	1

	Kerala
	1
	3
	0
	3
	2
	3
	1
	0

	Madhya Pradesh
	10
	8
	8
	7
	7
	7
	7
	6

	Maharashtra
	14
	3
	10
	10
	8
	11
	12
	6

	Orissa
	0
	5
	2
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0

	Punjab
	9
	9
	6
	9
	6
	19
	3
	5

	Rajasthan
	8
	1
	4
	1
	5
	3
	0
	0

	Tamil Nadu
	10
	0
	7
	5
	5
	11
	4
	7

	Uttar  Pradesh
	5
	3
	10
	5
	15
	8
	4
	4

	West Bengal
	5
	29
	5
	6
	11
	14
	6
	12

	Total
	110
	102
	101
	114
	113
	128
	66
	96


 
Note1.    No prosecution case has been filed in other States during the referred period. Number of persons found convicted in a particular year may relate/pertain to case filed in previous years also as the cases filed in a particular year are not necessarily decided by the Hon'ble courts in the same year.

Note.	 2 In one case, there may be conviction of more than one person.
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